

No. 00-38

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KIM HO MA
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed December 22, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT I	
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INTERPRETATION OF 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BECAUSE IT PERMITS THE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF AN ALIEN ORDERED DEPORTED WHOSE DEPORTATION CANNOT BE EFFECTUATED IN THE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE FUTURE, EVEN WHERE THE GOVERNMENT'S LEGITIMATE INTERESTS CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED BY LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS	11
A. Indefinite INS Detention Deprives Persons of the Fundamental Right to Be Free from Physical Restraint	11
B. Persons Ordered Deported Enjoy the Protection of the Due Process Clause, Not the Lesser Rights Accorded Persons At the Border Awaiting Entry.....	13
C. INS Detention Is Excessive If the Nature and Duration of the Detention Is Unrelated to the Purpose for Which the Person Is Being Held...	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
1. <i>The Attorney General's legitimate interest is to effectuate deportation</i>	18
2. <i>A deferential standard of review does not apply</i>	21
D. Kim Ho Ma's Indefinite Detention Pursuant To § 1231(a)(6) Is Excessive in Relation To the Government's Legitimate Interests in Effectuating Deportation Because His Deportation Is Not Reasonably Foreseeable and Any Ancillary Interests Can Be Accomplished Through Less Restrictive Means	23
1. <i>Mr. Ma's deportation is not reasonably foreseeable</i>	23
2. <i>Mr. Ma is not a flight risk or a danger to the community</i>	25
3. <i>Alternatives less restrictive than detention are available</i>	27
4. <i>Conclusion</i>	28
ARGUMENT II	
A NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF § 1231(a)(6) TO PERMIT DETENTION BEYOND THE 90-DAY REMOVAL PERIOD FOR A REASONABLE TIME IN ORDER TO EFFECTUATE DEPORTATION IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 1231(a)(6) THAT IS SUPPORTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND ELIMINATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION	29
A. The Plain Language of 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6), When Viewed in its Statutory Context, Supports the Circuit Court's Interpretation of That Provision.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>The plain language of § 1231(a)(6) is ambiguous</i>	31
2. <i>The Circuit Court's Interpretation of § 1231(a)(6) Is Consistent with Its Statutory Context</i>	32
B. <i>The Legislative History Supports the Circuit Court's Interpretation of § 1231(a)(6)</i>	35
1. <i>The statutory evolution of immigration detention statutes demonstrates that the circuit court's interpretation is not contrary to Congress' "plain" intent</i>	35
(a) <i>Post-Final Order Detention Pre-1988</i>	36
(b) <i>1988-1996 Criminal Alien Amendments</i>	39
2. <i>An examination of the legislative history of § 1231(a)(6) demonstrates that the circuit court's interpretation is not contrary to Congress' "plain" intent</i>	41
3. <i>Conclusion</i>	42
C. <i>Because the Government's Interpretation of § 1231(a)(6) Poses a Serious Constitutional Question, a More Deferential Standard of Review Does Not Apply</i>	44
CONCLUSION	45
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	12, 19
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (CA9) (<i>en banc</i>), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 976 (1995).....	22
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	26, 40
<i>Castillo-Gradis v. Turnage</i> , 752 F. Supp. 937 (S.D. Cal. 1990)	38
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	44
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	29, 30, 34, 43, 44
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	21
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	41, 42
<i>Graver Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1948).....	25
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	42
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	19
<i>Ho v. Greene</i> , 204 F.3d 1045 (CA10 1999).....	15
<i>Ikeme v. Reno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1192 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	39
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	22, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	16, 18, 24, 27
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (CA11 1984) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	22
<i>Johns v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 653 F.2d 884 (CA5 1981)	38
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848, 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	29
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	23
<i>Kusman v. District Director of INS at Port of New York</i> , 117 F. Supp. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	19, 38
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	14
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)....	15-16, 23
<i>Ma v. Reno</i> , 528 U.S. 1000 (1999)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 666 (BIA 1976)	41
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) ..	16, 23
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	44
<i>Nwankwo v. Reno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1186 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	39
<i>Oguachuba v. INS</i> , 706 F.2d 93 (CA2 1983)	38
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	9, 18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Petition of Brooks</i> , 5 F.2d 238 (D. Mass. 1925)	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	43
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17, 18, 20, 27
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	31
<i>S&E Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 1 (1972)	42
<i>Saksagansky v. Weedin</i> , 53 F.2d 13 (CA9 1931).....	37
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	42
<i>Sentner v. Colarelli</i> , 145 F. Supp. 569 (E.D. Mo. 1956), <i>aff'd Barton v. Sentner</i> , 353 U.S. 963 (1957)	15
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	15, 16, 17, 37
<i>Shrode v. Rowoldt</i> , 213 F.2d 810 (CA8 1954)	38
<i>Sofamor Danek Group, Inc. v. Gaus</i> , 61 F.3d 929 (CA D.C. 1995).....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Ross v. Wallis</i> , 279 F. 401 (CA2 1922)	37
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948)	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 140 F. Supp. 815 (N.D. Ill. 1956)	38-39
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	34
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	15
<i>Wolck v. Weedin</i> , 58 F.2d 928 (CA9 1932).....	37
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	9, 13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Underdown</i> , 185 F.3d 279 (CA5), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 199 F.3d 441 (1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 297, 69 U.S.L.W. 3249, 69 U.S.L.W. 3257 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2000) (No. 99-7791)	8, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, amend. V	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
Immigration Act of 1917, § 20	36
Internal Security Act of 1950.....	37, 38
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1277	
§ 440(c)	39-40
§ 508(c)(2)(C).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 301, 110 Stat. 3009-575	40
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1226 (1999)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) (1999).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) (1999).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C) (1999)	34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) (1999)	4, 33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(C) (1999)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) (1999)	4, 27, 28, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) (1999)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7) (1999)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C) (1999)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D) (1999)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(3)(A) (1999)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(3)(B) (1999).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) (1991)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) (1991)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) (1952).....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) (April 24, 1996)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a) (1999).....	1, 12, 28, 34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1253(b) (1999).....	1, 12, 28, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1253(d) (1999).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1427 (1999)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1641(b) (1999).....	16
Revised Code of Washington 9A.32.060 (1975)	3
Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.310 (1995)	3
Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.320 (1995)	3
Revised Code of Washington 9.92.151 (1990).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 1.1(p)	17
8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> , 104-25 (3d ed. 1944)	9
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Deten- tion of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933 (1995)	15
Cong. Rec. – House, July 17, 1950 at 10449	37
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1192 (1949)	37
<i>Hearings on the Detention and Deportation of Aliens</i> , H. Rep. Subcmte. 1 of the Comm. on the Judici- ary (May 20, 1949)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Report Facilitating Deportation of Aliens</i> , S. Rep. No. 81-2239 (1950)	32, 34, 36-38
<i>Webster's II New Riverside Dictionary Office Edition</i> , (1984)	20, 31
Appendix A Immigration Act of 1917, § 19, 39 Stat. 874.	1a
Appendix B 8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) (1952).....	3a
Appendix C 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (1988)	5a
Appendix D 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (1990)	8a
Appendix E 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (1991)	10a
Appendix F 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (1996)	13a
Appendix G 8 U.S.C. § 1253 (1999)	16a
